

No. 21-0017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Sarah Gregory and New Prime, Inc.
Petitioners,

v.

Jaswinder Chohan, Individually and as Next Friend and Natural Mother of GKD,
HSD, and AD., Minors, and as Representative of the Estate of Bhupinder Singh
Deol, Darshan Singh Deol, and Jagtar Kaur Deol,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas
No. 05-18-00167-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Nora Freeman Engstrom*
Ernest W. McFarland Professor of Law
David Freeman Engstrom*
LSVF Professor of Law
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

David A. Hyman*
Scott K. Ginsburg Professor of Health
Law & Policy
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Charles Silver
Counsel of Record
Roy W. and Eugenia C. McDonald
Endowed Chair in Civil Procedure
School of Law, University of Texas at
Austin
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
Texas Bar No. 18351900

**Pro hac vice motion pending*

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Comparative Review of Noneconomic Damages Using Past Awards in “Similar” Cases is Misguided and Unworkable.....	17
A. The Data Needed to Make Valid Comparisons are Not Publicly Available.....	18
B. Even if Ample Data Were Available, Problems Would Persist.....	26
II. Any Attempt to “Borrow” Ratios from Punitive Damage Jurisprudence Is Similarly Unprincipled and Unwise.....	33
A. Petitioners’ Attempted Alchemy Between Punitive and Noneconomic Damages Defies Both Law and Logic.....	33
B. Numerous Courts Have Properly Rejected “Proportionality Requirements.”.....	45
III. There Is No Problem to Solve.....	47
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen-Pieroni v. Pieroni</i> , 535 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. 2017).....	26
<i>Allied Concrete Co. v. Lester</i> , 736 S.E.2d 699 (Va. 2013).....	31
<i>Alonzo v. John</i> , 647 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2022, pet. filed).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Durant</i> , 550 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. 2018).....	17, 28, 30
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	33
<i>Burchell v. Fac. Physicians & Surgeons of Loma Linda Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 54 Cal. App. 5th 515 (2020).....	46
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Campbell-Crane & Assocs., Inc. v. Stamenkovic</i> , 44 A.3d 924 (D.C. 2012).....	31
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Boyett</i> , 674 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1984, no writ)	29, 32
<i>City of Watauga v. Gordon</i> , 434 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2014).....	26
<i>Clanton v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3609225 (S.D. Ill. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 943 F.3d 319 (7th Cir. 2019)	22, 24
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	36, 38
<i>Cuevas v. Wentworth Group</i> , 144 A.3d 890 (N.J. 2016).....	12, 17, 18, 31
<i>Deloughery v. City of Chicago</i> , 2004 WL 1125897 (N.D. Ill. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 422 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2005)	21, 25
<i>Douglas v. Delp</i> , 987 S.W.2d 879 (Tex. 1999)	14
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	34
<i>Geressy v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 640 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	27
<i>Gregory v. Chohan</i> , 615 S.W.3d 277 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2020, pet. granted).....	22, 24

<i>Harris v. Balderas</i> , 949 S.W.2d 42 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, no writ).....	32
<i>Hoskie v. United States</i> , 666 F.2d 1353 (10th Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>J & D Towing, LLC v. Am. Alternative Ins. Corp.</i> , 478 S.W.3d 649 (Tex. 2016)	35
<i>Johnson v. Offshore Exp., Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1347 (5th Cir. 1988).....	31, 32
<i>Longfellow v. Jackson Cnty.</i> , 2007 WL 682455 (D. Or. 2007)	42, 45
<i>McAllen Coca Cola Bottling Co. v. Alvarez</i> , 581 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1979, no writ)	32
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	26
<i>McKissick v. Frye</i> , 876 P.2d 1371 (Kan. 1994).....	31
<i>Ming Yu He v. Miller</i> , 24 A.3d 251 (N.J. 2011)	18
<i>Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Handley</i> , 341 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1960, no writ).....	32
<i>Morga v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 512 P.3d 774 (N.M. 2022).....	24, 35, 42, 45
<i>N. Tr. Co. v. Cnty. of Cook</i> , 481 N.E.2d 957 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985)	31
<i>Nye v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 428 P.3d 863 (Okla. 2018)	46
<i>Ocampo v. Paper Converting Mach. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2007144 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	25
<i>Osterhout v. Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of LeFlore Cnty., Oklahoma</i> , 10 F.4th 978 (10th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Malone</i> , 972 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. 1998).....	34
<i>Penetrante v. United States</i> , 604 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1979)	32
<i>Pope v. Moore</i> , 711 S.W.2d 622 (Tex. 1986).....	15
<i>Primoris Energy Servs. Corp. v. Myers</i> , 569 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2018, no pet.).....	32
<i>Ream v. Burke Asphalt Paving</i> , 2003 WL 22092715 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	24

<i>Reck v. Stevens</i> , 373 So. 2d 498 (La. 1979).....	25
<i>Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 28 N.E.3d 445 (Mass. 2015).....	31
<i>Safeshred, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 365 S.W.3d 655 (Tex. 2012)	13, 36
<i>Saleh v. Ribeiro Trucking, LLC</i> , 32 A.3d 318 (Conn. 2011).....	46
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007)	31
<i>Simmons v. Bisland</i> , 2009 WL 961522 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, pet. denied)	46
<i>Soto v. United States</i> , 11 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1993)	31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	34, 38
<i>Strickland v. Medlen</i> , 397 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2013)	39
<i>Stuart v. Matranga</i> , 328 P.2d 233 (Cal. App. 1958)	31
<i>Sykes v. McDowell</i> , 786 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Thomas v. Womack</i> , 13 Tex. 580 (1855)	16, 31
<i>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	34, 35, 36, 40
<i>Turchi v. Shepherd</i> , 327 S.W.2d 553 (Ark. 1959).....	31
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	26
<i>Wagaman v. Ryan</i> , 142 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 1966).....	31
<i>Walters v. Hitchcock</i> , 697 P.2d 847 (Kan. 1985)	44
<i>Weinberger v. Boyer</i> , 956 N.E.2d 1095 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011)	31
<i>Whittlesey v. Miller</i> , 572 S.W.2d 665 (Tex. 1978).....	39
<i>Zurba v. United States</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	29
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 104.....	34

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 41.001	36, 39
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 41.005	34
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 41.013	34
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 31.03(e).....	37
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 19.02(b)(2).....	37
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINE § 5K2.2	37

TEXTS, TREATISES, AND RESTATEMENTS

Restatement Third, Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 47 (AM. L. INST. 2012).....	14
Restatement Second, Torts § 903, Comment <i>a</i> (AM. L. INST. 1979).....	29
Restatement Second, Torts § 908, Comment <i>e</i> (AM. L. INST. 1979).....	37
25A C.J.S. <i>Damages</i> § 348 (2022 update).....	46
BERNARD S. BLACK, DAVID A. HYMAN, MYUNGHO PAIK, WILLIAM M. SAGE & CHARLES SILVER, <i>MEDICAL MALPRACTICE LITIGATION: HOW IT WORKS, WHY TORT REFORM HASN'T HELPED</i> (CATO Inst., 2020).....	43, 48, 49
DAN B. DOBBS, PAUL T. HAYDEN & ELLEN M. BUBLICK, <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> § 479 (2022 update)	26
MARC A. FRANKLIN, ROBERT L. RABIN, MICHAEL D. GREEN, MARK A. GEISTFELD & NORA FREEMAN ENGSTROM, <i>TORT LAW AND ALTERNATIVES</i> (11th ed. 2021).....	25, 43
INSURANCE RESEARCH COUNCIL, <i>AUTO INJURY INSURANCE CLAIMS: COUNTRYWIDE PATTERNS IN TREATMENT, COST, AND COMPENSATION</i> (2008)	52
INSURANCE RESEARCH COUNCIL, <i>AUTO INJURY INSURANCE CLAIMS: COUNTRYWIDE PATTERNS IN TREATMENT, COST, AND COMPENSATION</i> (2014)	52
INSURANCE RESEARCH COUNCIL, <i>COUNTRYWIDE PATTERNS IN AUTO INJURY INSURANCE CLAIMS</i> (2018).....	52
INSURANCE RESEARCH COUNCIL, <i>TRENDS IN AUTO INJURY CLAIMS</i> (2019).....	51

RUSSELL L. WEAVER & MICHAEL B. KELLY,
 PRINCIPLES OF REMEDIES LAW (4th ed. 2022)..... 27, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joanne Doroshow & Amy Widman, *The Racial Implications of Tort Reform*,
 25 WASH. U. J.L. & POL’Y 161 (2007)42

Paul DeCamp, *Beyond State Farm: Due Process Constraints on Noneconomic
 Compensatory Damages*, 27 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POLICY 231 (2003)49

J. Patrick Elsevier, Note, *Out-of-Line: Federal Courts Using Comparability to
 Review Damage Awards*, 33 GA. L. REV. 243 (1998)..... 31, 36

David Freeman Engstrom, *The Twiqbal Puzzle and Empirical Study of Civil
 Procedure*, 65 STAN. L. REV. 1203 (2018).....21

Nora Freeman Engstrom, *Measuring Common Claims About Class Actions*,
 JOTWELL (Mar. 16, 2018)20

Nora Freeman Engstrom, *The Diminished Trial*,
 86 FORDHAM L. REV. 2131 (2018)19

Nora Freeman Engstrom, *When Cars Crash: The Automobile’s Tort Law Legacy*,
 53 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 293 (2018).51

Roger B. Fillingim, *Individual Differences in Pain: Understanding the Mosaic that
 Makes Pain Personal*, 158 PAIN S11 (2017).....28

Lucinda M. Finley, *The Hidden Victims of Tort Reform: Women, Children, and the
 Elderly*, 53 EMORY L.J. 1263 (2004)..... 43, 44

Justice Nathan L. Hecht, *Jury Trials Trending Down in Texas Civil Cases*,
 69 TEX. B.J. 854 (2006)20

Justice Nathan L. Hecht, *The Vanishing Civil Jury Trial: Trends in Texas Courts
 and an Uncertain Future*, 47 S. TEX. L. REV. 163 (2005).....19

Deborah R. Hensler, *Jurors in the Material World: Putting Tort Verdicts in Their
 Social Context*, 13 ROGER WILLIAMS U. L. REV. 8 (2008).....43

David A. Hyman, Bernard S. Black, Kathryn Zeiler, Charles Silver & William M. Sage, <i>Do Defendants Pay What Juries Award?—Post-Verdict Haircuts in Texas Medical Malpractice Cases, 1988-2003</i> , 4 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 3 (2007).....	20
Herbert M. Kritzer, Guangya Liu & Neil Vidmar, <i>An Exploration of “Noneconomic” Damages in Civil Jury Awards</i> , 55 WM. & MARY L. REV. 971 (2014).....	22
Herbert M. Kritzer, <i>The Trials and Tribulations of Counting “Trials,”</i> 63 DEPAUL L. REV. 415 (2013).....	19
JoEllen Lind, <i>The End of Trial on Damages? Intangible Losses and Comparability Review</i> , 51 BUFF. L. REV. 251 (2003).....	22
Myungho Paik, Bernard Black & David A. Hyman, <i>The Receding Tide of Medical Malpractice Litigation: Part 1—National Trends</i> , 10 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEG. STUD. 612 (2013).....	50
Michael L. Rustad, <i>Neglecting the Neglected: The Impact of Noneconomic Damage Caps on Meritorious Nursing Home Lawsuits</i> , 14 ELDER L.J. 331 (2006).....	44
Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Tort Reforms’ Winners and Losers: The Competing Effects of Care and Activity Levels</i> , 55 UCLA L. REV. 905 (2008).....	43
Ronald M. Stewart et al., <i>Malpractice Risk and Cost Are Significantly Reduced after Tort Reform</i> , 212 J. OF AM. COLL. OF SURGEONS 463 (2011).....	50
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>The Economics Daily</i> , Jan. 24, 2022.....	42
Neil Vidmar, Felicia Gross & Mary Rose, <i>Jury Awards for Medical Malpractice and Post-Verdict Adjustments of those Awards</i> , 48 DEPAUL L. REV. 265 (1998).....	20, 21, 41
Ingrid Wickelgren, <i>MIND on Pain, Why People Experience Pain Differently</i> , SCI. AM., Sept. 1, 2009.....	29
